THE straight line

TEN MINUTES WELL SPENT | ISSUE 4 | SEPTEMBER 2017

Welcome to The Straight Line

This is the fourth issue of *The Straight Line*, a newsletter that appears several times throughout the year. Articles cover a broad range of topics that engage Ontario architects insured by Pro-Demnity, other OAA members – whether in practice or engaged in other businesses – and anyone with an interest in the profession.

We encourage readers to suggest topics for future issues of *The Straight Line*. Please send any suggestions to: editor@pd-straightline.com

IN THIS ISSUE:

Swift v. Eleven Eleven Architecture Inc.

Very few claims involving architects are resolved by the courts; most are settled through negotiation or mediation. Where a claim is decided at a trial, the findings of the judge can sometimes be surprising. Furthermore, an Appeal Court may reach conclusions very different from those of the trial judge.

A recent case in Alberta involving an architect and a structural engineer illustrates the potential for varying interpretations by different levels of court, and suggests that some assumptions about the way a court may interpret contract wordings might be reconsidered.



Ask an Expert returns with an explanation of who may use the name "Architect."

— The Editor

Alberta case has important lessons for Ontario architects

The recent decision in *Swift v. Eleven Eleven Architecture Inc.*¹ not only effectively clarifies the reliance that architects can place on their limitation of liability clauses, but it also provides a veritable smorgasbord of litigation concepts.

There are so many "learning opportunities" for architects in this case, that we will present it in several parts. In this issue, we outline the circumstances that gave rise to the lawsuit, the legal process and the findings of different levels of courts that considered the case.

The Facts

In 2004, the plaintiffs (Mr. and Mrs. Swift) purchased land on Vancouver Island to build their family home. Mr. Swift engaged Eleven Eleven Architecture Inc. (the "Architect") to design the home. The agreement Mr. Swift entered into with the Architect contained the following limitation clause:

3.8.1 With respect to the provision of services by the Designer to the Client under this Agreement, the Client agrees that any and all claims which the Client has or hereafter may have against the Designer which arise solely and directly out of the Designer's duties and responsibilities pursuant to their Agreement (hereinafter referred to in this Article 3 as "claims"), whether such claims sound in contract or in tort, shall be limited to the amount of \$500,000.00.

The Designer in this paragraph includes officers, directors, his or her employees, representatives and consultants.

The Agreement defined the Architect as "Designer" and "Prime Consultant/ Designer" and Mr. Swift as the "Client." Mrs. Swift was not a signatory to the Agreement.

The Agreement also specified that the Architect must retain a structural engineer:

3.8.2 The Prime Consultant/Designer agrees to enlist the services of a registered Professional Engineer (whose fees for services are included within the contract amount of this Agreement), whose professional stamp will be included on all relevant drawings and who shall certify to the structural soundness of the design.

Accordingly, the Architect retained Tomacek Roney Little & Associates Ltd. (the "Engineer") as sub-consultant to address the structural engineering aspects of the design.

The building permit was issued in October, 2005, and construction began. The house was required to comply with the 1998 British Columbia Building Code, which characterized buildings as Part 9 or Part 4. Generally, Part 9 buildings had to be under 600 square meters and no more than three storeys in height. Otherwise the building would fall under Part 4, which required the design to meet certain seismic design standards.

In designing the house initially, the Engineer erroneously treated the house as a Part 9 building, and did not design it to meet seismic standards.

In 2006, as a result of concerns raised by the building contractor, an independent structural engineer retained to review the Engineer's design concluded that the house should be designed under Part 4 of the Code, including the required seismic provisions.

The Engineer agreed to review and correct the design in compliance with Part 4, and subsequently confirmed that it had done so. This statement turned out to be false, and the house was constructed with serious deficiencies in the seismic design that were required to be corrected before it could be occupied.

Subsequently, the Swifts commenced litigation to recover the substantial additional costs they had incurred to correct the structural deficiencies.

The Swifts filed claims against both the Architect and the Engineer, with Mr. Swift, who had signed the contract with the Architect, claiming in contract and tort, and Mrs. Swift, who had not signed the contract, claiming only in tort.

Their tort claims included claims against the Engineer, alleging negligent representation when it falsely advised it had modified the design to comply with the seismic requirements in Part 4.

Decision at Trial

The trial judge held that the structural engineering failed to satisfy the relevant portions of the Code, particularly the seismic design criteria. He further found the Engineer negligent in its obligation to provide a suitable structural design for the residence, creating a real and substantial danger to the Swifts. The trial judge found no negligence on the part of the Architect, but concluded that, to the extent the structural engineering work done by their subcontractor was deficient, the Architect was in breach of its Agreement. Although the trial judge found damages were approximately \$1.9 million, he found that the limitation clause applied to the Swifts' claims, limiting the amount payable to \$500,000.

The trial judge determined that the limitation clause bound not only Mr. Swift, as signatory to the Agreement, but also Mrs. Swift. He said the evidence was sufficient to establish that Mr. Swift, in executing the Agreement, was acting both on his own behalf and on behalf of Mrs. Swift. The fact that she was not a signatory to the Agreement was of "no moment," as this was typical of their family arrangements.²

Lastly, the judge had to consider whether the Architect was entitled to an indemnity from the Engineer. He concluded that it was entitled, but that the limitation clause applied to limit the amount of that indemnity to \$500,000, notwithstanding that the Architect had already paid \$1 million to the Swifts under a settlement agreement. The Swifts appealed this decision.

The Appeal

The Swifts argued that the trial judge erred in finding that Mr. Swift was acting as his wife's agent in signing the Agreement, and in finding that the limitation clause applied to Mrs. Swift. They also argued that the trial judge erred in failing to address Mr. Swift's claim of negligent misrepresentation against the Engineer. Lastly, they argued that the limitation clause, if applicable, should limit the liability of the Engineer to each of the individual claims of the Swifts, not to \$500,000 in total.

The Architect argued that the trial judge erred in his interpretation of the limitation clause and that it should have been construed more narrowly so as not to shelter the Engineer from liability. They further argued that the limitation clause did not disentitle the Architect to a full indemnity from the Engineer.

The Engineer argued that the trial judge's finding that Mr. Swift acted as agent for Mrs. Swift is a question of fact and the trial judge's reasons reveal no palpable error. It further argued that the limitation clause is unambiguous and it can bear no interpretation other than what was found by the trial judge. Lastly, it argued there was no negligent misrepresentation giving rise to an independent tort and if there was, it too would be subject to the limitation clause.

The Court of Appeal's Analysis

The Court of Appeal first dealt with who was a party to the Agreement and who was bound by the benefit of the limitation clause, and found that the only express parties to the Agreement were the Architect and Mr. Swift, and that nothing in the Agreement, or in the conduct of the parties, made Mrs. Swift a party to the Agreement or gave Mr. Swift authority to bind her to the contract. The Court of Appeal found that Mr. and Mrs. Swift had

"separate legal identities, a fundamental legal concept that courts in the 21st century should not easily trample upon or dismiss." ³

The Court of Appeal then dealt with the submission that the trial judge's interpretation of the limitation clause allowed the Engineer to shelter under it, limiting the damages payable by the Engineer. The Court of Appeal found that the limitation clause did not contemplate the Engineer's negligent misrepresentation that the design complied with the seismic criteria, stating that it would be unreasonable to conclude that such negligent misrepresentation was contemplated as being something that arose solely and directly out of the Architect's duties and responsibilities.⁴

The Court of Appeal awarded the Swifts an additional \$906,318.70 from the Engineer, in addition to the \$1 million settlement they had received from the Architect (the total amount of their damages). The Engineer was further ordered to indemnify the Architect for its \$1 million settlement.

The Engineer sought leave to appeal the Alberta Court of Appeal decision in *Swift* to the Supreme Court of Canada. However, the application was dismissed.

Pending further consideration of the issues by the Supreme Court of Canada that may arise in another case in the future, the Alberta Court of Appeal decision represents established law in Canada and provides a number of learning opportunities that will be discussed in subsequent issues of *The Straight Line*.

Negligent Misrepresentation Explained

"Negligent misrepresentation" is a civil wrong or "tort." It is one of three recognized types of misrepresentations in contract law, the others being "innocent" misrepresentation and "fraudulent" or deliberate misrepresentation.

When the Engineer in *Swift* advised that the structural design complied with Part 4 of the building code, it may not have deliberately lied, but the court found it made the assertion without having reasonable grounds for believing it to be true. The assertion was wrong, but the false

(Continues on back cover)

Alberta case (continued)

statement was attributed to its negligence rather than being deliberate; hence "negligent misrepresentation." As a result of the misrepresentation by the Engineer, the owner suffered very large damages in correcting the structure after it was constructed.

Essential elements of a finding of negligent misrepresentation in this instance were:

- The Engineer had a "special relationship" with the owners sufficient to establish a duty of care to them;
- The Engineer falsely stated that the design complied with Part 4 without having reasonable grounds for believing this to be true;
- The representation made by the Engineer was intended to induce the owner to proceed with the Engineer's design without further changes;
- The owner reasonably believed and relied upon the misrepresentation made by the Engineer; and
- The owner suffered damages due to its reliance upon the Engineer's misrepresentation.
- Ana Simões

Notes:

- 1. Swift v. Eleven Eleven Architecture Inc. 2014 ABCA 49
- 2. Ibid, para. 12
- 3. Ibid, para. 32
- 4. Ibid, para. 57

Our Contributors



Ana Simões is an associate of Miller Thomson LLP, located in Toronto. Her practice focuses on Insurance Litigation, Professional Negligence and Commercial General Liability. Ana worked as a legal assistant for 20 years, gaining experience in civil litigation, insurance and corporate finance before returning to law school in 2008. She graduated from the University of Ottawa in 2011 and was called to the Ontario Bar in 2012. She currently specializes in Insurance & Risk Management with a related focus on Lloyd's of London and International Insurance.

Ana can be reached at:
Miller Thomson LLP
Scotia Plaza, 40 King Street West, Suite 5800
Toronto, ON M5H 3S1
Telephone: (416) 595-8677
asimoes@millerthomson.com



Christie Mills is an architect and OAA member currently working part time in the Registrar's Office of the OAA. She holds a Bachelor of Commerce from McGill University and is a 1999 graduate of the University of Toronto Faculty of Architecture. She practiced for 15 years with Moriyama & Teshima Architects before obtaining her diploma of Professional Photography and launching an architectural photography business. She commenced work with the OAA in 2016.

Christie can be reached at:

Ontario Association of Architects 1 Duncan Mill Rd., Toronto, ON M3B 1Z2 Telephone: (416) 449-6898 Ext: 271

ChristieM@oaa.on.ca

THE straight line

is a newsletter for architects and others interested in the profession. It is published by Pro-Demnity Insurance Company to provide a forum for discussion of a broad range of issues affecting architects and their professional liability insurance.

Publisher: Pro-Demnity Insurance Company

Editor: Gordon S. Grice

Design: Finesilver Design + Communications

Address: The Straight Line

c/o Pro-Demnity Insurance Company 200 Yorkland Boulevard, Suite 1200

Toronto, ON M2J 5C1

Contact: editor@pd-straightline.com

Pro-Demnity Insurance Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Ontario Association of Architects. Together with its predecessor the OAA Indemnity Plan, it has provided professional liability insurance to Ontario architects since 1987.

Questions related to the professional liability insurance program for Ontario architects may be directed to Pro-Demnity Insurance Company. Contact information for the various aspects of the program can be found on the Pro-Demnity website:

www.prodemnity.com

Pro-Demnity Insurance Company makes no representation or warranty of any kind regarding the contents. The material presented does not establish, report or create the standard of care

for Ontario architects. The information is by necessity generalized and an abridged account of the matters described. It should in no way be construed as legal or insurance advice and should not be relied on as such. Readers are cautioned to refer specific questions to their own lawyer or professional advisors. Letters appearing in the publication may be edited.

Efforts have been made to assure accuracy of any referenced material at time of publication; however, no reliance may be placed on such references. Readers must carry out their own due diligence.

This publication should not be reproduced in whole or in part in any form or by any means without written permission of Pro-Demnity Insurance Company. Please contact the publisher for permission: publisher@pd-straightline.com